LORRAINE WOODWARK California State Bar No. 205005 Woodwark Law Post Office Box 640 Goleta, California 93117 (202) 591-0962

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL*
Texas Bar No. 24075463
Mitchell Law PLLC
111 Congress Avenue, Suite 400
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 686-3940

Counsel for Movant Attorneys United for a Secure America

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA SOUTHERN DIVISION

Jane Doe, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Donald J. Trump, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 8:20-cv-00858-SVW-JEM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| Table of contents | i |
|---|----|
| Table of authorities | ii |
| Statement of Interest | 1 |
| Argument | 1 |
| I. The relief requested in the complaint is unconstitutional | 1 |
| II. Neither President Trump nor Senator McConnell is a pemissible defendant | 4 |
| III. The plaintiffs should not be permitted to proceed anonymously | 5 |
| IV. The plaintiffs' constitutional claims are meritless | 6 |
| Conclusion | 7 |
| Certificate of service | Q |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases al-Marri v. Rumsfeld, 360 F.3d 707 (7th Cir. 2004)5 Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission, Doe v. Kamehameha Sch./Bernice Pauahi Bishop Estate, Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen's Fund, 421 U.S. 491 (1975)......5 Franklin v. Massachusetts, Legal Tender Cases, Massachusetts v. Mellon, Mississippi v. Johnson, New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. City of New York, Office of Personnel Management v. Richmond, Okpalobi v. Foster, Texas v. United States, 945 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2019)2-3 Trump v. Hawaii, W.N.J. v. Yocom, 257 F.3d 1171 (10th Cir. 2001)5 Winsness v. Yocom, Statutes 8 U.S.C. § 1324a...... 6

Other Authorities Jonathan F. Mitchell, The Writ-of-Erasure Fallacy, 104 Va. L. Rev. 933 (2018) 2 Rules Fed. R. Civ. P. 10(a) 5 Constitutional Provisions 5 U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7 3
